

No. 23-CV-1981

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

Cooper NICHOLAS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF DELMONT and
DELMONT UNIVERSITY,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
I. THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE ASTROPHYSICS GRANT’S CONDITION DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....	6
A. The Government May Selectively Fund Speech Within the Scope of a Program to Further Its Intended Purpose.....	6
1. Government conditions are necessary to further a grant’s intended purpose.....	7
2. The Grant’s condition allowed Petitioner to speak outside of the Astrophysics program	8
3. The Grant advanced the Government’s own message.....	10
B. Reasonableness Review Should Be Applied if This Court Finds the Grant’s Condition Violated Petitioner’s Free Speech Rights	12
1. The University is considered a non-public forum.....	13

2.	The Grant’s language makes it a content-based subject matter condition.....	14
3.	Delmont prevails under reasonableness review application	15
C.	Even if This Court Applies Strict Scrutiny Review, Delmont Still Prevails	16
1.	Delmont’s compelling interests justify the Grant’s condition	16
2.	The condition is narrowly tailored to further the compelling interest	17
II.	THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SUPPORTING PETITIONER’S RELIGIOUS RESEARCH AND SAGE APPLICATION WOULD VIOLATE THE ESTAB- LISHMENT CLAUSE DUE TO SUBSIDIZING THE MESO-PAGANIST RELIGION	17
A.	The Establishment Clause Was Implicated Once the Astrophysics Grant Was Used for Religious Purposes.....	18
1.	Establishment Clause violations hinge on the purpose for which funds are used, not the status of the recipients	18
2.	States may deny funding to those who intend to pursue a religious degree.....	20
B.	The Free Exercise Clause Is Entangled with the Establishment Clause but Is Not an Issue This Court Needs to Determine	21
C.	University Decisions Deserve Deference from the Judiciary to Operate Efficiently	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	25
APPENDICES:		
	APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. amend. I.....	A-1
	APPENDIX “B”: 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	10, 11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	19
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	14
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	18
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> ,	
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> ,	
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	6
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> ,	
572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	6
<i>Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> ,	
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> ,	
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	20
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> ,	
531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	11
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,	
540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> ,	
530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20
<i>Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> ,	
524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	7, 11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,	
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9

<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	13
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	9
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	6, 8
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990).....	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	17, 23

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

Vincenty v. Bloomberg,

476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007).....9

CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....1, 17

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

Paul Horwitz,

Fisher, Academic Freedom, and Distrust,

59 Loy. L. Rev 489 (2013).....22
